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= el
= )
= § IN THE MATTER OF: )
2 -] ) . .
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i i 3 Application of International ) Case No. 4372
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BY: Donald E, Pray, Esq.

For the 0il Commission: George N, Hatch, Esq.
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‘ﬂkppliCantlin association with Mr. Donald E. Pray from the firm

. MR. KELLAHIN: I am Jason Kellahin appearing for the

MR. PRAY: Thank you, Mr. Kellahin.
1 have one witness to be :sworn; Mr. Henry Keplinger.
(Witness sworn. )

HENRY KEPLINGER

being duly sworn according to law, upon his oath, testified
a&s follow:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. PRAY:

Q Mr. Keplinger, you have been previously qualified
before this Commission and testifiéd in a pfoééé&ing of record,
have you not? |

A I have.

Q And, in fact, did you testify in Case 3158 which
was the matter of the Application of Union 0il for establish-
ing FieldVRuleS in the Red Hills Field?

A I did.

Q An Order was entered on the 2nd of June, 1969, the
same being R-3073. This is for an exception to those Field

Rules and we would ask the Commission to take administrative




fotice of all of the proceedings in that case in considsration.

of that Order, R-3073.

Mr. Keplinger, you are familiar with the Ficld Rdleé

as adonted as a re;ylt of the Hearing which you cestified?

&%

A Yes, sir.

Q And -subsequent to the adoption of these Field Rules%

was there an additional well drilled in the Red Hills Unit?

Q - And where was this well located?
A It was located in Section 5 SoutheaSt‘of‘the‘Ndrth-é

west, Northeast Section 5 -- 33 -- 26 South, 33 East.
| MR. PRAY: Would you mark that Exhibit 1, pleaée?
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibié
1 is marked for identification.)
Q (By Mr. Pray) A1l right. You are examining
Exhibit 1 of the Applicant. Marked in red are two.wells; oné
located in Secﬁion 32 and one in Sectidn‘S. These are the ;
two wells referred to in the previous Urder of the CommiSéioé.'V
Both of these wells have location exceptions, is that'corngcé?
A Yes, sir. |
Q And in one well 330 feet from the Section line and:
the other one 990 feet from the Section line? ‘

A Yes, sir, and the wells are located only about lhOé

and some feet apart.
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What formation are theése wéilé”éfdducing froﬁ?

: Q
i _
A The Wolfcamp.
Q The approximate depth of it?
2 v A 13,500 feet, midpoint-of perforation, approximately. -
o | Q As a result of the drilling of the Red Hills No. 2

S ,  well subsequent to the Order entered in the case was anything

new geologically or structurally learned as a result cf this

'~%~r“w~~'i S well?
A Since the drilling?
uiéj";ﬂiéé; és"a‘}eéﬁit ofrthe driiiing of the NB. 2 well?
A _¥¢$1 ANp. ;There was not. Both<theée'wells encountered
the formation -- p*cﬁucing formation w#lfcém§~it'éppréximately

the same sub-sea depfh.

3 Q In the testimony which was given in the original
case there were certain Exhibits introduced and testimony

given regarding the general structural picture of the Red

i S e S

Hills-W6lfcémp Pool. In your opinion do the Exhibits intro-

g -

At " Quced still represent the Bést'knéﬁledge and thinking on the
development of the Poonl?

A Yes, sir, because these two wells being located
very close to each other and, in my interpretation of the
logs -- the difference in the top of the Wolfcamp porosity
is only one foot, so they didn't add anything to the struc-

tural interpretation or change the interpretation given at

r
;» ' ~— s
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the Hearing.

Q In that Hearing wa$ there shown an Exhibit depicting
a general structural trend of the fieid being in a Northeast,
Southwest direction?

A I believe that is the trend of the structure. Yes,
sir, and-without having ﬁhe Exhibit in front of me, it ﬁas in

a Northeast, Southwest direction.

- Q Where is- the-well -location-which has been-applisd-
for by International Hydrocarbons?
A The location is in Section 8 and it is in the

“SOuthe_ast -~ to the Northwest of Section '8, 26 South, 33 East

and is approximately a mile -- almost a mile and a quafter
in distance Southwest of the No. 2 Red Hills well in Section
5.

Q Approximateiy hbw many feet is this well from
ezch of the Séctionllines?

A 990 feet, sir, from the North line and from the
West line. |

Q Under the Order of the Commission establishing
Field Rules the permitted location would be 1650 feet from
each Section line, is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q Based on vyour examination of the wel) logs and of
y

the information introduced at the previous Hearing and on

NS 4




your knowledge of the area do you have an opin{6n3about the
most advantageous location in Section 8?7

A Yes. I-do.

Lo
Y

Q Would you ‘state that ovinion, please?

A I feel that the location applied for is the most

B advartageous location that could be drilled.

? 7 :

% Q Is this based on a structural interprétation?

§ A Tes, sir. )
Q Will this well be substantially lower, in youf

opinion, thén éither,the Wolfcamp No. 1 or Wolfcamp No. 27?

A By substantially I would say somewnere in around

akhﬁndrgd"feet or more, if that is considered substantial.

I just say I anticipate the top would be at least a hundred

S ) feet lower than the top encountered in the Wolfcamp ~- the
3} o ; ; ’ ﬁop in Red Hills No. 1, Red Hills No. 2 and the Wolfcémp.
?;fi T That wouid be about a minus 10,125 feet plus or minps the
¥L~ : E expected top of the Wolfcamp in the well in which the excep-
' tion is asked for in this case.

3 ' % Q °  Will there be any disadvantage to the correlative
‘rights of other operators in the field by the establishment
of this well location exception, in your opinion?

A Ne. 1 see no advantage to give the operator
substantially the same structural position as the originali

location which would have been under the Rules and I see no
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I — 7 Q Should a well located in the Application or in the

No, sir. It should not.

AW Pk AT Nk W

A
Q What will be the approximate cost of this well?
A

In excess of $SOO;600.

| sy b ATS N
»” W
i

Q : Will this well, in your-opinion, prove\or &isprove

substantial amounts of additional acreage?

/s
i g
- - 'WWmewpéééliﬁéav6ﬁ'ﬁﬁsifwﬁafﬁifféaM§II6W5515?WW o h - : T
. , A No. They were not. ~ ! -

% A Yes, sir. If this well is productive as expected
é it should prove up around the periphe?aivareas‘of the Red
‘o | | Hills field of five or six sections which would be maybe
B ’§ 3,000 acres. 1
. g ~ . | Q Would you classify this well by the general defi- | f
;ﬁ;% 5 g nition of being a stepout well then? ‘
Eéi“ib ? A Yes, sir.
f'~‘ MR. PRAY: I have no further questions.
» MR. UTZ: Do you want the Exhibit offered in evi-

dence?

MR. PRAY: Yes. I would offer Exhibit No. 1 at

this time.

MR. UTZ: Exhibit No. 1 will be entered into the

record in this case.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit
1l was offered and admitted in
evidence. )
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CROSS "EX AMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:
Q Mr. Keplinger, was the original structure shown in
the other case based on the two wells or one well or was it

sub-surface data?

A It was seismic data solely, only.
- Q The ;éébnd weilicdnfifmedithe seismic daté?
A Well, the second well was just almost -- this is

really so close togethér that it really didn't confirm the

‘overall interpretation of the seismic information. The wells

are only a little over 1400 feet apart and ~--

Q | Those are the only two wells completed at this
time in the Pool?

A Yes, in the Pool or adjacent to it.

Q Are these pretty godd wells?

-A Yes, sir.

Q I am sure vou recall what kind of a dip you have

to the Southeast on your side structure. Was it pretty

A No. The ihterpretationvOn the PenhSylvania zone
which is around a thousand feet below the Wolfcamp, which is
the producing zone here, there wasn't too much dip. It showed
Just a gradual dip to the Southeast -- Southwest -- sorry.

Q The strike of the structure did run Northeast
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- o Southwest?

A Right.

Q This is a nén-pﬁératéd.pool, is it not?
A I cannot teii yoﬁ.

Q: I can tell yéu it is..
A k |

Thank you.

O

Then insofar as dedlcated acreage 1is conoerned it -

wouldn't neceasarlly make much dlfference so far as takes

7
3 ’
T TR Y0 Bty g .

until the wells are prorated?

A ° Correct.

MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness?

i TR AL BN b AR b e

_ﬂ;“,Mﬂx-PRAY: I would like to muke one further state-
ment in ‘that we do have certain drilling commitments with
Pan American Petrdleum froméﬁhom we have obtained a farm

out and we would ask that the Commission consider this with

AN b s e TN (e 58 44505 53 18t g

all due dlspat»h it it would, please.

MR. UTZ: This is a 640 acre-space pool, isn't it?

THE WITNESS: Yes, 'sir.
S MR. UTZ: And you have communiitized the entire
Section 82 | ; ’
' THE WITNESS: Correct.
MR. UTZ: ' The witness may be excused.
(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any statements?
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GORDAN‘D. RYAN: Gordan D. Ryan appearing for Panfm
Petroleum Corporation and we have no opposition to the granting

- of this Apprication; )

MR. UTZ: The case will be taken under advisement.
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record of the said proceedings,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ')

'COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, PETER A. LUMIA, Certified Shorthand Reporter, in

andifor the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do

hereby ceftify‘that the foregoing and attached Transcriﬁt

of Hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

was reported.by me and that- the same is a true and correct

to the best of my knowledge,

skill and ability.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

{ do heyehy worsi€y Fhet vn o iy
2 R S I A L JIPF (P oR R
N ; ;

s

.......... prra RTETRRVIS
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GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

O1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION

LAND COMMISSIONER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALRX J. ARMIJO
P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
- STATE @BOLOGIST
780t A. L. PORTRR, JR.

SECACTARY - DIRECTOR

July 2, 1970

Mr. Donald E. Pray Re: Case No._ 4372
Schuman, Pray, Scott & Livingston Order No._ R-3986
Attorneys at Law , Applicant:

Suite 2800 4th Natl. Bank Bldg. . International Hydrocarbons
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 . ,

Dear Sir:

Enclbsed héreﬁith are two copiesﬁof the above-referenced Commis-
sion order recently entared in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. mu“‘ Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

Other Mr. Jason Kellahin
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1 BEFORE THE OIL CONMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HBARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

' CASE Wo. 4372
Order NMo. R-3986

APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL HYDROCARBONS
INCORPORATED FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
} 4 IO

- %his cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on Suly 1, 1970,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Ute.

NCW, on this 2nd day of July, 1970, the Commission, =
quorum being present, having considered tha testimony, the record,
and the rscom:andations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises, '

PINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
nattor ‘thereof.

(2) That the applicant, International Hydrocarbons Incor-
porated, seeks an exception to Rule 4 of the Special Rules and
Regulations governing the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool as
pronulg ya’ by Order No. R-3073 to drill a well at an unorthodox
gas well location 990 feet from the North line and 990 feet from
the West line of Section 8, Township 26 South, Range 33 East, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico.

{3) ‘dhac the evidence indicates that a well drilled at the
proposed non-standard location should encounter the productive
formation higher than a well drilled at a atandard location and
should, therefore, rasult in greater ultimate recovery of gas,
thereby preventing waste.
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CASE No. 4372
Order No. R-3986

~¢ (4) That the evidence indicates that the entire subject
section is productive of gas in the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool.

(5) That the entire subject section can be efficlently
and oconomical;y drained and developed Ly the subject well.

(6) Thlt approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the gas in the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Cas Pool, will prevent
the economic loss caured by the drilling of unnecessary wells,
avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an
excessive number of wells, and otherwise prevent waste and

protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, International Hydrocarbons Incor-
porated, is hasreby granted an exception to the well location
requirements of the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool as promulgated
by Order No. R-3073 and is hereby authorized to drill a well at
an unorthodox gas wall location 990 feet from the Horth line and
990 feet from the West lire of Section 8, Township 26 South,
Range 33 Bast, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of -uch further orders as the Commiszsion may deem neces-

sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STRTE O
<OID conNg R Oﬂ COMHISSIOH
DAVID F. rman

/7 o e
YT F G
¢ ALEX 7. Am;/d'g/é_ _n,unbe{ Y,
} 2 .

<

A. L. PORTBR, Jr., Hember & Secretary
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Docket NGC. 16-70

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JuLy 1, 1970

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVAT“I'ON COMMISSION CONFERENCE RCOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEX1CO_

'E LAND OFFICE b === I

»?he ﬁollewiﬁg cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, OF
pDaniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4354: chntinued from the May 13, 1970, Examiner Héét{ééi

F-a

A Gt

Application of Michael P. Grace and Corinne Grace for
compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applisants,
in the above-styled cause, seek an order-pooling all
mineral interests from the surface of the'grqund“ﬂan to
~ and including the Morrow formation underlying.the N/2
of Section 11, rownship 23 South, Range 26 East, South
““W“~“w-GangbdaEEjng;Eddy county, New Mexico, said acreage to .
be dedicated to a well to P “arilled- in either the NE/4
NwW/4 ‘or the NW/4 NE/4 of said Section 11. Also to be con-
.gidered will be the. costs of arilling said well, a charge
for the risk involved, & provision for the allocation of
actual operating costs, and the'establishment of charges
P P , for supervision of said well. : ‘

L A

iir)
’
i e A e T

CASE 4165: (Reopenedli - : ST aE

isa v R $41 X

‘ in the matter of Case No. 4165 being reopened pursuant:to the
- B provisions of Order No. R-3795, which order established

Co S 160-acre spacing units and an 80-acre proportional factaw

of 4.77 for the East Bagley—Pennsylvanian-Pool, 1ea County,
New Mexico. All interested parties may appear and shaw
cause why thevsaid~pool should not be developed on less than
i60-acre gpacing units and to show cause why the. 8o-acxre
proportional factor of 4.77 should or should not be retainrad.

cASE 4173: (Reopened):

1n the matter of Case€ No. 4173 being reopened pugsuant tw the
‘provisions of Order NO. R#3811, which order established 80~
acre spacing units and a limiting gas-oil ratio of 4000

cubic feet of gas per parrel of oil for the Hobbs-Drinkard
pPool, Lea Ccounty, New Mexico. All interested parties may
appear and show cause why the said pool shouid not b= davan U2
on 40-acre spacing units and why the limiting gas-<il vatic
should not revert to 2000 to one.:
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CASE 4371:

e

‘<;  CASE 4372:

\

Docket No. 16-70

Application of:‘Betty 011 cOmpany for a watbrflood expansion
and- amendment of Order No. R-2966, as amended, Lea-County,

‘New Mexico. -Applicant, in the above—styled cause, seeks

authority to expand its Justis-McKee Unit Waterflood Project,
Justis-McKee Pool, by the’ conversion to water injection of -

four-additional ‘Wells in . Units B and H of Sectién ‘24, Town-

ship 25 South, Range 37 East, and Units D and M of Section 19,
Township 25 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant further seeks the amendment of Order No. R~2966,

as amended, to permit administrative approval for the drill-
ing or conversion of additional injection wells at orthodox
or unorthodox locations without a showing.of well response.

Application of International Hydrocavbons Incorporated for
an unorthodox gas .well location, Lea County, New Mexico..
Applicant, -in the above-styled ¢ause, seeks:approval of an
unorthodox gas well location for a well to be drilled 990

feet from the North and West lines of Section 8, Township 26

South,-Range 33 East Red HlllSAWolfCamp Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. S - -

Appllcatlon of - Benson—Montln—breer Drllllng uorpcr=tlcn For.ﬁq
pool redelineation, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant,

. in the above—styled cause, seeks the redelingation of certain

pool boundaries to include the deletion of the fcllowing-
described acreage from the East Puerto Chlqulta~Mancos Cil
Pool, ‘Rio Arriba County, New ‘Mexico. : -

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH RANGE 1 EAST
“Sectibon 20: W/2
Section -29: All
Section 32: All
Section 33: W/2

. TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 1. EAST
Section 4: W/2 ~
Section 5: All
Section 8: All
Section 93 W/2
Section 17¢: aAll
"Section 20: All:

Section 29: W/2

and for the extension of the West Puert< Chiguit--Manzos 0il
Pool to include the above-desaczribed avresgs and the fallowing-
described acreage in said <ounty:
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SO (casé 4373 continued)

CASE 4374:

£
X
3
h
be

T e

CASE 4375:

,CASE 4366:

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 1. WEST
Sections 1 through 36 - All

fTOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST
Section 6: All.

Section 7: All

Section 8: W/2

Section 17: W/2
Section 18: All

Seetion 19:7Al11

Section 20: W/2

_Section 30: All o

vAppllcatlon of Benson—Montln-Creer Drllllng Corporatlon

for - expansxon ‘of a.unit, areu, Rio Arrlba County, New Mexico.
Appllcant, in the bovn-etVTed cause, seeks authority to
expand the Canada OJthS Unit Area, authorlzed by+Order No.

~ R=2544, to include some 20, 480 addltlonal acres, more or
-less, of Federal, State and Fee lands in Township 24 North,
"Ranges..l East and 1 West, Townshlp 25 North Ranges 1 East

and 1 West; and Townhship 26 North, Range 1 East, Rioc Arriba
County, New Mexico. ; :

(Readvertised) . : :

Appllcatlon of Mobil 0Oil Corporatlon for down—hole ‘com-
mingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Appllcant in the
above~styled cause, seeks authorlty to commingle production
from the Vacuum-Wolfcamp and Vaﬂuum-Upper Pennsylvanlan
Pools in the well-bore of its Bridges 'State Well No. 109,

a triple completion, located in Unit N of Section 24, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Pan American’ PetroleumCorporation for an
exception to Rule 104 C. I, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception
Rule 104 C. I of the Commission Rules and Regulations to
permit the completion within 660 feet of another producing




CASE 4376:

CASE 4377:°

CASE 4378:

Examiner Hearing - July 1, 1970 ' Pocket No. 16-70
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CASE 4375 - Continued from Page 3 -

well of its Byers "A" Well No. 1 which is being direction-
ally drilled in Unit C of Section S5, Township 19 South,
Range 38 East, Hobbs Pool, Lea Cournity, New México, pur-
suant to Order No. R-3973.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for -an
exception to Order No. R=3221, as amended, Chaves County,
Wew Mexico. Applicant,=in the above-styled cause, seeks
an exception: to:Order No. R-3221, as amended, which

order prOhlbltS the disposal of water ptoduced in con-
junction with- theé production of oil or the surface of the
ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New

Mexico. Said exceptlon would be for applicant's Lusk

"A" Lease compriéing the NE/4 of Section 6, Township 15
South, Range 30:.East, Double”L-Queen Pool, Chaves County,
New Mexico. ..Applicant seeks authority to dispose of salt
water pr uced by wells on sald 1ease in-an unlined:

1.

Appllcatlon of: Champlln‘Petroleum Compaﬁy for 'a unit

‘agreement,;” Roosevelt County, New Mexico.: ‘Applicant, in

the above-styled cause;: seeksapproval.of the State
32-7-33 Unit: Area comprising-640°3dcres; more or less, of

:fstéte‘lands inﬁsééticn'32,~Tanship*7'Squth, Range 33 East,
‘Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, "Roosevelt Courity, New Mexico.

Application of Champlin Petroleum Company“for a waterflood
ekpansion and amendment!of ‘Order No:-R+3550, Roosevelt
County, 'New Mexico. Applicant, in"the’above-styled cause,
seeks authorlty to expand its State 32 Waterflood Project,

Chaveroo-San- Andres Pool, by the’tonvérsisn of water

injection of ‘ohe additional well located”in Unit B of
Section 32, Township 7 South, ‘Rafige "33 East, Roosevelt
County, New'Mexico. Applicant furthér seeks the amendment
of Order No. R-3550 to permit administrative approval for
the drilling or conversion of -additional’ 1n3ectlon wells
W1thout a show1ng of’ well reSponse.'
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" CASE 4379:

CASE 4380:

Application of Hal M. Stierwalt for an exception to Order
No. R~3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Appllcant
ln the above- StVled cauge Fnr Thimgel F“and as- agc“‘_ -£or

Southern Union Production Company, seeks an exception to
Ordexr No. R-3221, as amended, which order prohibits the
disposal of water produced in conjunction with the production
of o0il on the- surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves and
Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Said exception would be for
elght of Stierwalt's wells and four of Southern Union
Production Company's wells located in Sections 1 and 2 of
Township 16 South, Range 30 East, West Heﬁshaw—Grayburg
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant‘seéks‘authorlty

to dispose of salt water produced by said wells in unlined
sur face plts located in the vicinity of said wells.

Appllcatlon of Shenandoah 0Oil Corporation for a waterflood
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority: to 1nst1tute a, waterflood
project in the Shugart Pool . Eddy County, New Mexico, by the
1nJectlon of water into the Yates and Queen formations
throughl its. Shugart "B" Well No. 1 located in the SW/4 SE/4
of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 31 East.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMI
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ON

0 Jun A0 Py 2 se

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLI-
; CATION OF INTERNATIONAL
5 HYDROCARBONS INCORPORATED _
FOR AN EXCEPTION TO WELL Case No. & 37 2
i LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF ‘
: - SPECIAL POOL RULES FOR THE
: RED HILLS-WOLFCAMP GAS POOL,
’ LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

i
£ Py

NOTICE OF HEARING .

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO - ) , ‘
TO ALL PERSONS INTERESTED: ; |

P
Tk

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 1st day of July, 1970,

; ‘ at _; o'clock A.M., a hearing will be held before the Examiner

" ’ of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission on the Application
of Internatlonal Hydrocarbons Incorporated for an exception to
the spec1al pool rules for the Red Hills-Wolfcamp gas pool, Lea
Coun%y, "New Mexico, wherein Applicant seeks a well location
éxception to the special pool rules permlttlng the drllllﬂg of a
well 990 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the West iine
of Sectlon 8, Township 26 Souty, Range 33 Bast, N.M.,T.M. Lea

~County, New Mexico.

At the hearing on July 1, 1970, you may appear and give
testimony and evidence why said Application may not be granted.

DONE AND PERFORMED this _ day of June, 1970.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

R A A R
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ScHUMAN, PRAY, ScorT & L1iviNGsTON
ATroRNEY®S AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
SurTe 2800 Fonern National Banx Buiibine
TuLsSA, OKLAHOMA 74119

den 10 P2 se

i - : TELEPHONE 918 383-1366

x JERALD M. SCHUMAN ] Georor H.BOWEX
: ey | | o Gomons

o June 9, 1970

The Secretary
0il Conservation Comm1351on
Sante Fe, New Mexico

‘Gentlemen:

Enclosed is an Appllcatlon for Well Locatlon Exceptlon
to be heard at the Examiner Hearlng on July 1, 1970. Woulgd
you please docket this Application and cause the necessary
Notices to be published and/or malled

Your assistance and co-operation will be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

Donald E. Pray.

Y

,.,
g

DEP:mpe
Enclosures.

o

e A

cc: International Hydrocarbons,
Incorporated.

DOCKAET MAILED

| - o | o 70
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO =

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLI-
CATION OF INTERNATIONAL
HYDROCARBONS INCORPORATED
FOR! AN EXCEPTIGN T0 WELL
LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF
SPECIAL" POOL RULES FOR THE
RED HILLS-~WOLFCAMP GAS POOL,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 4725;22L/

APPLICATION

COMES NOW International Hydrocarbons Incorporated, Appllcant,
and shows the Comm1531on as follows:

l. THAT it is the owner of certain 011 and gas leasehold
interésts in Section 8, Township 26 South, Range 33 East,
N.M.T.M., Lea County, New Mexico.

2. THAT on June 2, 1966, this Commission did establish
spec1al pool rules. for the Red Hills-Wolfcamp gas pool by virtue
of Order No. R-3073.

3. THAT subsequent to the establishment of spe01al pool
) rules, a Rad Hllls-Wolfcamp gas well was ‘drilled and completed
k f'rox1mately ‘990 feet from the North line and 1,650 feet from
1€ East line of Section 5, Township 26 South, Range 33 East,
ea (Qunty, New Mexice, and under the provisions of Order No.
C:yﬁmz 4@5315 ’ Sectlon 8 is withifi~one (1) mile of the well of Section 5
ccordlngly, is governed by spe01a1 pocl rules.

4, mHAT Appllcant intehds to drill- a well in Sectlon 8, -to
test the Réd Hills~ Wolfcamp gas pool and, under the well location
requlrements of Order No. R-3073, and partlcularly Rule No. 4,
each well in the Red Hills-Wolfcamp gids pool shall be located no
nearér than 1,650 feet to the outer boundary of any section line
‘and no nearer than 330 feet to any governmental quarter-quarter
section llne. :

5. THAT Appchant desires to locate its proposed well in
-Section 8, 990 feet from the North line and 99Q feet from the

Jogation approx1matel§ in the center
N of Section 8, Townshilp u an ast,

% ,
W.M.T.M., Lea County, "New MeX1co. ~"“’L~f“*‘--__\\‘
” . - e . °

6. THAT Applicant is advised, and therefore believes, that
the geologlcal 1nterpretatlons 1nd1cate that a well located in
accordance with the special pool rules would bé in a structurally
unde51rab1e p051t10n involving a high degree of economic risk;
and’ Appllcant further shows to this Commigsion that its proposed
location is over one (1) mile distant from the nearest producing
well in the Red Hllls—Wolfcamp gas pool, and that no disadvantage
or detrlment would be worked upon any of the adjacent land owners.
That in the interests of avoiding ecoromic loss, the prevention
of waste and the protection of correlative rights, it is requested
that this Commission grant a well location exception as herein
prayed for and for such other relief as may be just and proper.

Page 1




WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that this case be set for the
Examiner's hearing on July 1, 1970, at ____ o'clock A.M., and
that notice of the hearing be given as required by the law and
regulations of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission; and
that Applicant be granted permission to drill a well 990 feet
: from the North line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 8,
i Township 26 South, Range 33 East, N.M.T.M., Lea County, New Mexico,
and that pursuant to the hearing the Applicant be granted such
other relief as is just and proper in the premises.

e

_Donald E. Pray, Attorpey for
International Hydrocarbons
Incorporated.

o A

R

B e e

bod
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| e BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
i re OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

f IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

: CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

; COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

: THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

f CASE No, 4372

]

_ L . .

3 APPLICATION OF INTERMAYIONAL HYDRCCARBONS
INCORPORATED FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL
LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

s

g .

RO i ‘ » :
. i \ Npt

AT R

~7TN

P
# \

-
ORDER OF THE

" BY THE COMMISSION:

o ] This cause. came on for hearing at 9 a.,m. on ___July 1 1912,
S - i at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvyis A, Utz : -
k' ' o ) NOW, on this__ day of July . l9ﬁb the Commission, a

'quorum being present, ‘having cons1dered the testlmony, the recdrd
and the recommendatlons -of the Examlner, and being fully adVLSed

. in the premlses,

wh SRR

t A : FINDS:

- ' A ' (i) That due public notice having been given as reguired by o
W law, the Commission has jurlsdlctlon of this cause and the subject SRR
s . matter thereof.

F*f" (2) That the applicant, International Hydrocarbons Incorporated,
seeks an exception to Rule 4 of the Special Rules and Regulations

governing the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool as promulgated by Order

gL e

No. R-3073 to drill a well at an unorthodox gas well location 990

feet from the North line and 990 feet from the West line of Secticn
b 8, Township 26 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the evidence indicates that a well drilled at the

bproposed non-standard location should encounter the productive
formation higher than a well drilled at a standard location and

should, therefore, result in greater ultimate recovery of gas,

thereby preventing waste.

- : 7
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EigE No. 4372

(4) That the evidence indicates that the entire subject
section is productive of gas in the Red Hiilé-Wolfcamp Gas Pool.

(5) That the entire subject section can be efficiently
and economicaily drained and develoﬁed by the subject well.

(6) Thaﬁlapproval of the subject application will afford
the,applicagﬁgfﬁé“6§borﬁﬁﬁitY“tétpféduce:itsfjust and equifable
share of the gas in the Red Hill&-Wol foamp Gas Pocl, will prevent
the ecbhgﬁicvioss caused;b§ the drilling of unnecessary wells,
avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an
excessive number of wells; and otherwise prevent waste and

protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED :

() That the applicant, Intérﬁatidnél ﬁ?drocarbohs Incor-
porated, is heéreby granted an exception to the well location
:equirements'bf the Red Hills-Wolfcamp Gas Pool as promulgated

by Order No. R-3073 and is hereby authorized 'to drill a well at
o line
an unorthodox gas well location 990 feet from the North/and 990"
feet from the West line of Section 8, Township 26 South, Range
33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
(2) That jurisdiétion of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the‘Commissioh may deem neces-

sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day'and year hereinabove

inatad
‘—\-jlliﬁ\—\—“.
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“ | CASE 4373 Applicatlon of BENSON-
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